
伽henk Hrck嬢Cb., hc.
8204 288th STREET N.W..STANWOOD, WASHINGTON 98292

Stanwood (360) 629-3939. FAX (360) 629-4451

SeattIe (425) 743-921 1. Everett (360) 652-066O. Mt. Ve「non (360) 336-2828

」une之4, ZOZO

AT「N: Christopher Ma面n

Washington State Department of EcoIogy

Northwest Regionai Office

Water Quality Program

3190 160th AVE SE

Be=evue WA, 98008

RE: Warning Letter Received on O6/23/2020

Dear Mr. Ma「tin,

This ietter is to inform you that Schenk Packing lnc. received your letter regarding non-

COmP=ance with State Waste Discharge Permit No STOOO5174.

The monitoring violations listed in Table l ofthe letter we received were caused by recent

empioyee turnover. ln November of 2019 the individuai empIoyed by Schenk Packing Co. (Biff

Benbow) who was in charge of processing and submitting monthIy DMR data left the company

Without giving notice. Biffwas an empIoyee who had retired severaI years ago but continued

WOrking on ourwaste water reporting untii this past November. Several attempts were made to

COntaCtthis individuai but were unsuccessful. 」ohn Lenz was identified as the repiacement and

WiIl be the individuai responsibie for submitting DMR’s moving forward. After reviewing the

non-COmP=ances with 」ohn, it was noticed that the violations out=ned on Table l (see tabIe on

next page) were caused by the Nitrogen calculation data not being entered in the prope「

location ofthe online form. 」ohn had entered the data in the summarY tabie at the bottom of

the online form but not the tabie above. 」ohn resubmitted the DMR′s on O6/23/2020 with the

Nitrogen calculation data in the correct location and this eiiminated the ′errors′ iisted in the

OnIine DMR system for these DMR’s.

The first ten monitoring vioIations Iisted in TabIe l (dated ll/1/2019 and ll/4/2019) are

because the firstTuesday samples for Novemberwere not coIiected. This is unusuai as we have

a consistent history ofco=ecting monthIy DMR samples on time・ RegardIess ofthisthe

importance of coiiecting monthly DMR sampies on time was reiterated to the individuai

responsibIe for this task.
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釣henk勤ck嬢Cb., hc」
8204 288th STREET N.W.. STANWOOD, WASHING丁ON 98292

Stanwood (360) 629-3939. FAX (360) 629-4451

SeattIe (425) 743-9211. Everett (36O) 652-0660. Mt, Ve「non (360) 336-2828

T種的1.Mo櫨血心唯Vio ���輔0船価o皿No鴫鵬鴫「201910Aprj12020 

Dさ筒 �Ou血1I �P劃岨皿置場r ���Vhぬ鯖調 �l旭鯖 �雄和韓Ty畔 �Sa叩I与れg 陣場りe舶y 

ll/l/2019 �I �BOD5 ���入れ巾§is調lぐ0血uなted �調かし �人v闘昭電 �Mon肌Y 

=/l/2019 �I �OiI&G看e枇 ���人面巾§is調章ぐ0血uぐ!ed �請昌Iし �Åv珊排 �M同州Ⅴ 

111112019 �I �TDS ���砧を小壷no書ぐo的場鳩d �mかし �^Y印象e �Mo調血1v 

用412019 �I �BOD5 ���^n叶おれoIぐo蘭鵬Ied �Ⅲかし �M弧D鶴ilv �M関田Y 

l囲I2019 �l �Fe蹴Iぐoii血関 ���人肌Iv5isnoIぐo蘭画ed �樹100調l �M弧DさilY �Mo血hlY 

ll均12019 �l �TKN ���人間iv§is調重⊂0出血cd �鳳昌仙 �M劃ぐD種ilY �21Mo晴山 

ll〃I20" �I �M同職÷N誼 �� �ÅnaIγSis問重ぐ0心血ed �mかし �M致耽ily �2IMo調th 

11周12019 �l �Oil&G騰馳 �� �^n細v轟nolCo蘭画ed �同互’し �M孤D心1v �Mo棚田1・ 

ll伯/2019 �I �叩 ���^n山y§i5nOICo血鳳ed �S、U. �M弧D種ilY �Mon書hlY 

l囲12019 �I �TDS ���^n種Iv5is調oIぐo血耽ted �m窮仙 �M種xD轟ilY �Mo調書h↓Y 

llIIIとU19 �Oll・’^ �N �t調節nicalc山 �心on) �持関り雪耽YO書さia鳳かII唯 �」b封八部e � �Mo調書ⅢⅤ 

1肌12019 �OIG櫨 �N �t脚蹄n(働1c山 �轟〇両 �F関り孤CγOfS馴れ曲れg �しb寄^髄e � �Mon皿Y 

用II20" �01P �N �m割れ(働lcu �置i調) �F間鴨ⅢγOfSⅢ曲れ告 �しb封^cre � �Mon州Y 

12用20!9 �OIFA �N �m雛調(働lcu �t血) �F鵬叩脚γOfSa鳳pli昭 �しb対人置「g � �Mo調州γ 

lか=王019 �OIGH �N �調節n(働1cu �しi同) �F叩圃場Yof§棚pli唯 �しb航「e � �Mo仙IY 

12用2019 �OIP �N �書記勝れ(働Ic山 �色調) �F腿qu帥γOrS種叩li唯 �しb寸人鯖e � �Moれ皿y 

l!=2020 �OIFÅ �N �t脚部肌(働1cu �心on) �F叩附きyOfS聞l由れg �しb寄人置re � �Mon皿y 

ll=2020 �OIG櫨 �N �同郡n(働Ic山 �On) �F細的u餌ぐγOfS種mpli鵬 �しb封^筒e � �Mo血仙y 

肌12020 �OIP �N �血)脚(働lc山 �仕調) �Fr即uc膿YOfS鋤叩Ii唯 �しb対人cre � �Mo皿州γ 

封=2020 �OiFA �N �同鮮n(働Icu �tion) �F「印u餌はγOfS聞叩1i唯 �しb批「c � �Mon仙Y 

う1112020 �OIG櫨 �N �巾離れ(働1きu �心on) �F叩u珊YOrS抑両眼 �しb討^ぐ「c � �Mon州γ 

封=2020 �OIP �N �億)雄n(働Ic血 �心oれ) �F叩耽れCγOrSさ叩1i鵬 �し曲事e � �MonthlY 

uI!2020 �OiF^ �N �同捌くCalc山 �正脚) �F叩耽れぐγOfSa鵬かin呂 �し瞭休債e � �Mo調thlY 

4用2020 �01G櫨 �N �同的I(飽1ぐu �正on) �F叩ue舶γOrS種和郎唯 �しb掬事e � �Mo調肌11I 

4I=2020 �OIP �N �億0雛n(calc山 �寄oo) �F敵lu珊yOfSa叩ling �し耽c � �Mon仙Y 

5Il12020 �OIF^ �N �調節n(鮒Icu �tion) �F購qu餅はγOrSa叩lin露 �しbふ凪ぐ「e � �MonthlY 

51112020 �OIGH �N �廿0雛n(髄1c山 �寄on) �F叩ue耽γOrS蘭1面唯 �しb班re � �Mo調仙y 

511I2020 �OIP �N �廿0龍n(倒1c血 �!ion) �F間鴨舶VOfS種重職Oli眼 �し肌ie � �Mon胤1v 

BOD5=5"耽yBiochemic ���O鴛光軸耽れ即血 

TDS = To劇Di綿oIved Soiids

TKN = To血Kjel心hl Nitro蹄n

I reviewed the late DMR,s from TabIe 2 ofthe Waming Lette「・ We are aware ofthe importance

Of submitting DMR’s on time. I reiterated this to our staffas weIi.

We have not been abIe to obtain the data co=ected for the missing annuai soii monitoring DMR

from O6/01/2017 - 07/15/2018. The individuaI responsible for co=ecting the sampIes for this

Study indicated that the sampIes were co=ected but were not anaiyzed by the contracted

laboratory. The sampIes were either Iost in transit to orfrom the laboratory conducting the soiI

anaiysis or the Iaboratory mispIaced the sampIes. The laboratory was contacted to determine if

they have records from this study and they confirmed that they do not have such records.
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釣henk Pdc棚Cb., hc.
8204 288th STREET N.W..STANWOOD, WASHINGTON 98292

Stanwood (360) 629-3939. FAX (360) 629-4451

SeattIe (425) 743-921 1. Everett (360) 652-0660. Mt. Ve「non (360) 336-2828

The data related to the soiI monitoring DMR dated O6/01/2018 -05/31/2019 has been

COIiected. This DMR w紺be submitted ASAP.

The importance oftimeIy and correct sampiing and reporting is ofthe utmost importance to

OurCOmPany. We have had some issues in Iieu ofunplanned empIoyeetumoverbut i feeI

StrOngIy in our new staff and that these issues wi= stop occurring.

Best Regards,

SteveLenz

Schenk Packing Company Wamingしetter Received on O6123/202O
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